All Saints, Shelfanger, Norfolk, PD 80-1 1686-1774

Burial

8 Dec 1727

16 May 1728
15Jun 1728
10 Oct 1728
16 Oct 1728

7 Mar 1728/9
10 Mar 1728/9
15 Mar 1728/9
21 Apr 1729

7 Jun 1729

20 Oct 1729
17 Nov 1729
10 Mar 1729/30

31Jan 1731/2
23 Jun 1732
24 Nov 1732
5Jan 1732/3
7 Jan 1732/3
25Jan 1732/3
2 Feb 1732/3
5 Apr 1733
20 Apr 1733
22 Apr 1733
8 Dec 1733
31Jul 1734
2 Aug 1734
22 Oct 1734
14 Oct 1734
18 Oct 1734
10 Oct 1735
22 Oct 1735
27 Apr 1736
16 Jun 1736
8 Aug 1736

Name

Ann
Henry
William
Robert
Stephen
Samuel
William
Margaret
Sarah
Thomas
Elizabetha
Thomas
Elizabetha

Mary
Mary
Robert
John
Nicolas
Elizabetha
?
Eleanora
Robert
Ann
John
James
Hannah
Jonathan
Elizabeth
Dorothy
Elizabeth
Mary
Ann
John
John

Surname

COCK
PEAK
MATTHEWS
HORN
SELF

COCK
CATCHPOLE
SELF

HORN
WARNE
SELF
BRASNET
BRUNDELL

HENCHMAN
WOODCOCK
BRUNDELL
FICKLYN
HOLMES
HUNT
ROUT
FOLGER
BRIDGE
BRIDGE
DOWNING
CATCHPOLE
GILKS
BROWNE
HOLMS
BURROUGHS
CATCHPOLE
HUNT
COCK
COLLIN
SELF

Relationship = Relation

wife
dau of

dau of
son of

wife

wife of

wife of

son of
dau of

son of

Relation
1 2

John
Robert

Thomas Maria
Matthai Sara
Jacobi

Joseph

Richard

Robert

James Elizabeth
Thomas Hannah

Gilbert Elizabeth

Relation’s
surname

SELF
HORN

SELF
BRASNET
BRUNDELL

HENCHMAN

ROUT

BRIDGE

CATCHPOLE
GILKS

COLLIN

Age Abode

infant

Diss

Haywood

infant
infant

Notes

junr

hujus ecclesia Rectoris

widow

old John

Image

25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25

25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25



7 Mar 1736/7
27 Jul 1737

26 Sep 1737

2 Jan 1737/8
11 Jan 1737/8
16 Mar 1737/8
20 Mar 1737/8
24 May 1738
2 Dec 1739

6 Jan 1739/40
6 Jan 1739/40
10 Feb 1739/40
3 Apr 1740

22 Apr 1740
23 Apr 1740
23 Apr 1740

8 Jun 1740

12 Jun 1740
30Jun 1740
1Jul 1740

8 Jul 1740

25 Jul 1741

20 Aug 1741
26 Sep 1741

3 0ct 1741

28 Oct 1741
27 Oct 1741
13 Nov 1742
16 Mar 1742/3
14 Sep 1743
17 Oct 1743
28 Oct 1743
13 Nov 1743
29 Nov 1743
1Apr1744

12 Jun 1744
**1744

12 Dec 1744
29 Jan 1744/5

Elizabeth
William
Thomas
John
William
John
Robert
John
Matheas
Noah
Samuel
Elizabeth
Amy
Rebecca
James
Mary
Sarah
John
Mary
Elizabeth
Anne
Sarah

?
Elizabeth
John
Mary
Mary
John
Mary
Bridget
Jonathan
Mary
Susan
Martha
Sarah
Elizabeth
Mary
Thomas
Edmund

FREEMAN
HENCHMAN
GREEN
HORNE
BRUNDELL
FREEMAN
CURBY
POLEY
BRASNET
ROUT
LEGAT
WOODS
BRIGHTWELL
POPE

ELLIS
FREEMAN
HORN
CAPES
PYLER
HENCHMAN
WOODCOCK
DODD
HOLMES
WICKS
CATCHPOLE
KERRISON
KERISON
EVERET
HARRISON
HORN
BOBBA

SELF

BUCK
BRIGHTWELL
HALL

HALL
HOLMS
HALL
KERRIDGE

wife of
son

son

wife of
wife of
wife of

wife of
wife of

wife of
wife of
daughter
daughter
son

John
Joseph

Robert

Thomas
William
Samuel

Thomas
Thomas

Joseph

William
William
Samuel
William

FREEMAN
HENCHMAN

HORNE

DODD
HOLMES
WICKS

HORN

SELF

BRIGHTWELL
HALL

HALL

HOLMS

HALL

infant
infant

infant
infant

Rector of this parish

farmer
husbandman
widow

widower

Singleman

Spinster
carpenter

25
25
25
25
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
11
11
11
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
13



9 Nov 1745

18 Apr 1746
1Jan 1746/7
21 May 1747
31 Dec 1747
20Jan 1747/8
13 Mar 1748/9
2 Aug 1749

8 Jan 1749/50
15 Jan 1749/50
10 Feb 1749/50
* Feb 1749/50

10 Jul 1750
10 Jul 1750
11 Jul 1750
17 Aug 1750
19 Aug 1750
25 Aug 1750
29 Aug 1751
13 Jan 1752
11 Feb 1752
1 Mar 1752
17 Sep 1753
9 Dec 1753
28 Dec 1753
4 Feb 1754
9Jun 1754
18 Jul 1754
14 Nov 1754
19 Jun 1755
12 Jul 1755
6 Dec 1755
8 Jan 1756
8 Jan 1756
28 Sep 1756
3 Nov 1756
22 Nov 1756
1 May 1757

Thomas
Mary

?
Elizabeth
Susan
Sammuel
Susan
William
Sammuel
Elin
Elizabeth
?

Robert
Zickabud
William
John
Francis
Catherine
John
Elizabeth
Mary
Richard
Bridget
John
Ann
Sarah
Mary
James
Ann
Ann

?
Robert
?
Thomas
Joshua
William
Jacob
William

BROWN
HOLMES
LEBAN
BRAZINGTON
BARBER
HOLMS
HARRISON
ELLIOT
MICKLEBURGH
SMITH
ELLIOT

SELF

BURROWS
BURROWS
BURROWS
SELF
FISHER
KERBY
DOWNING
BROWN
GREEN
ROUT
TYRREL
MURREL
BURROUGHES
HOLMES
SMITH
FISHER
WOODCOCK
LOCK

BUCK
LEBAN
DOWNING
CATCHPOLE
HOWLET
HOLMES
ADAMS
LAMMAS

wife of
wife of

widow of

dau of
wife of

son of
son of

Robert
John

Stephen

Robert
Nicholas

Isaac
Thomas

Ann

Unica
Katharine

Disse
HOLMES
LEBAN

SELF

BURROUGHES
HOLMES

ADAMS
LAMMAS

farmer

Widow

Spinster

An Owner

Spinster

gent

farmer

Spinster

widow

Stephen Self lately deceased;
written as February 30th

carpenter

widow
husbandman
widow
widow
husbandman

Widow
The Widow

The Widow

13
13
13
13
13
13
14
14
14
14
14
14

14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
15
15
15
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
17



29 May 1757
12 Nov 1757
28 Nov 1757
8 Jan 1758
10Jan 1758
15 Jan 1758
12 May 1758
17 May 1758
2 Jun 1758

4 Jun 1758
10 Jul 1758
20 Jul 1758
12 Nov 1758
8 Jan 1759
10 Apr 1759
2 Jan 1760
14 Jan 1760
20 Apr 1760
10 May 1760
20 May 1760
17 Nov 1760
10 Mar 1761
11 Sep 1761
6 Nov 1761
7 Jan 1762

4 Apr 1762
11 Apr 1762
18 Apr 1762
1Jul 1762

6 Sep 1762
15Jan 1763
12 Mar 1763
10Jun 1763
26 Jun 1763
6 Nov 1763
10 Dec 1763
23 Jan 1764
28 Mar 1764
5 Apr 1764

Jonathan
Edward
James
John
Thomas
John
Rebecca
James
Ann
Henry
Margaret
Margaret
Edward
James
Mary
James
Elizabeth
Charles
Elizabeth
Susanna
Thomas
Rebecca
Sarah
Margaret
William
Elizabeth
Mary
John
Thomas
Margaret
Sarah
Thomas
Ann
Margaret
Susanna
William
Joshua
Moses
Elizabeth

VINCENT
HUNT
TURREL
NICKERSON
TURNER
WOODCOCK
WOODCOCK
BROOKS
WRAGG
WRAGG
COLTRIP
CRISP

HUNT
BROOKS
BURROWS
RUDLING
CHAPPEL
FISHER
LEBAN
BENNET
SELF

CoLBY
BRIGHTWELL
BRIGHTWELL
HOLMES
LEBAN
GREEN
FULCHER
DODD

RICH

CcoBB

JILKS
GOOCH
CRISPE
BRIGHTWELL
CHAMBERS
WAKE
LEBAN
DODD

son of James Mary
son of John Phoebe
son of Thomas | Mary
son of John Susan
daughter John Susanna
son of Simon Abigail
dau of William Elizabeth
daughter Robert Elizabeth

daughter William Elizabeth

dau of Sarah
dau of William Elizabeth

TURREL
NICKERSON
TURNER
WOODCOCK
WOODCOCK
BROOKS

CRISP

BURROWS

CHAPPEL

GOOCH
CRISPE

Brissingham

17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
19
19
19



11 Apr 1764
22 Apr 1764
27 Apr 1764
14 Aug 1764
24 Aug 1764
27 Oct 1764
7 Dec 1764
7 Mar 1765
11 Mar 1765
2 Jun 1765

7 Jul 1765

9 Nov 1765
2 Apr 1766
7 Dec 1766
16 Feb 1767
10 Mar 1767
22 Mar 1767
28 Mar 1767
28 Mar 1767
7 Apr 1767
17 Aug 1767
10 Feb 1768
10 Feb 1768
2 Mar 1768
16 Mar 1768
16 Jun 1768
15 Jul 1768
10 Aug 1768
26 Aug 1768
12 Sep 1768
16 Sep 1768
3 Mar 1769
12 Mar 1769
2 Apr 1769
4 Apr 1769
18 Aug 1769
12 Apr 1770
21 Oct 1770
29 Dec 1770

Samuel
James
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Peter
James
Elizabeth
Nicholas
Henry
James
Philip
Sophia
Mary
Ellenor
Elizabeth
Rebecca
John
James
Mary
Joseph
John
Elizabeth
Mary
Susanna
Joseph
Joseph
John
Robert
Robert
Sarah

?

Ann
Frances
John
Elizabeth
Robert
Elizabeth
James
Mary

HOLMES
ROUT
LUMMAS
YOUNGS
HUBBARD
TURREL
TILKS
HOLMES
SMITH
LUMMAS
WOODCOCK
COBB

ROY

SMITH
PAYNE
COOPER
FREEMAN
BENNET
GILMAN
SELF
WATLING
PEACOCK
COLLINS
WOODCOCK
BRIGHTWELL
BRIGHTWELL
SELF
HOLMES
HORN

HORN
MORGAN
ANNAS
GODDARD
ELLIS

ELLIS
BURROWS
BENNET
WILLIAMS
FREEMAN

son of

dau of

son of

dau of

son

dau of
wife of

wife of

son
son of
dau of
son of
son of
wife of

dau of

son of
dau of

Robert

Sam
Stephen

Thomas

Nicholas
John

John

Thomas
James
James
Joseph
John
George

Richard

William
William

Dorotha

Mary

Elizabeth

Hannah

Catharine

Ann

Mary
Ruth
Mary
Mary
Mary

Ann

Elizabeth
Elizabeth

HOLMES

YOUNGS

HUBBARD

TILKS

LUMMAS

COBB
ROY

PAYNE

FREEMAN
BENNET
GILMAN
SELF
WATLING
PEACOCK

ANNAS

ELLIS
ELLIS

Widow
Widow
Widower

junr

Mrs

widow

19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21



7 May 1771
12 Jun 1771
12 Aug 1771
20 Aug 1771
90ct 1771
30 Dec 1771
19 Mar 1772
19 May 1772
5 Nov 1772
10 Nov 1772
10 Feb 1773
24 Feb 1773
14 Mar 1773
14 Mar 1773
14 Mar 1773
14 Mar 1773
19 Apr 1773
3 May 1773
4 May 1773
18 Jul 1773
18 Jul 1773
7 Sep 1773
25 Oct 1773
28 Oct 1773
24 Feb 1774

John
Charles
Phillis
Mary
Samuel
Sarah
Elizabeth
Mary
Lois

Leah
Mary
Benjamin
Rose
Charlotte
Eleanor
Anne
George
James
Mary
Thomas
Matthew
Elizabeth
Mary
Elizabeth
Robert

MALLOWS
AYTON
ELLIS
SELF
TAYLOR
FREEMAN
GILMAN
TURREL
PEACOCK
PEACOCK
TILT
SELF
TILT

TILT

TILT
LAST
PEACOCK
GILMAN
GREEN
BRESNET
BRESNET
ELLIT
ROUT
PAKE
HORN

dau of
dau of
dau of

dau of
dau of
dau of

son
son
dau
dau

George Elizabeth
George Elizabeth
Lydia

Lydia
Lydia
Lydia

Robert Mary
Robert Mary
William Elizabeth
Noah Elizabeth

PEACOCK
PEACOCK
TILT

TILT
TILT
TILT

BRESNET
BRESNET
ELLIT
ROUT

base born
base born

base born
base born

widow

21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
23



